Second quarter 2015 FFO has been restated to reflect a retrospective adjustment for the amortization of leasing costs and tenant improvements. As a result second quarter FFO

was reduced by $77.  AFFO was unaffected.

NorthWest Healthcare Properties REIT - 62 - MD&A – Third Quarter 2015

PART IV – CAPITALIZATION AND LIQUIDITY

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

The REIT, as is common in the real estate industry, considers its capitalization to consist of debt and equity capital.
The REIT actively manages both its debt and equity capital with the objective of ensuring that the REIT can
continue to grow and operate its business.

The Combination Transaction was completed on May 15, 2015 and has been accounted for as a business
combination. The REIT is the legal acquirer; however, NWI has been identified as the accounting acquirer of the
REIT.  Accordingly the financial results for the periods prior to completion of the Combination Transaction reflect
the results of NWI and the outstanding units and weighted average unit amounts, and associated per unit
amounts, for these periods, reflect the capital structure of NWI as adjusted for the Exchange Ratio.

The REIT monitors its debt regularly for compliance with debt covenants contained in its loan agreements. At the
date of this MD&A, the REIT is in compliance with its loan covenants.

The following table shows the REIT’s total capital as at September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014:

TABLE 14 - CAPITAL STRUCTURE (1)

Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars As at

September 30,

As at

December 31, 2014
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Mortgages and loans payable  $   1,225,536  $   395,152

Deferred consideration   32,253   41,280

Mortgages related to assets held for sale   63,390   -

Debt - Declaration of Trust
(2)   1,321,179   436,432

Convertible Debentures at Fair Value   119,117   71,920

Debt - Including Convertible Debentures (2)   1,440,296   508,352

Mortgages and loans payable - marked to market   18,960   -

Mortgages related to assets held for sale - marked to market   1,592   -

Mortgages and loans payable - unamortized financing costs   (4,853)   (6,840)

Total Debt   1,455,995   501,512

DUP Liability   11,562   457

Class B LP Exchangeable Units   153,505   184,358

Unitholders' equity   471,270   99,968

Total Capitalization  $   2,092,332  $   786,295

Notes

(1)

(2)

The Combination Transaction was completed on May 15, 2015 and has been accounted for as a business combination. The REIT

is the legal acquirer; however, NWI has been identified as the accounting acquirer of the REIT. Accordingly the financial results

and capital structure reflect the results of NWI for the periods prior to completion of the Combination Transaction.

As defined in Non-IFRS measures used in this MD&A.

NorthWest Healthcare Properties REIT - 63 - MD&A – Third Quarter 2015

Unitholders’ Equity

The following table reconciles the movements in the units outstanding for the three months ended September 30,